
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Keats House Consultative Committee 

 
Date: FRIDAY, 15 JULY 2022 

Time: 2.30 pm 

Venue: KEATS HOUSE 

Members: Wendy Hyde, Chair of Culture, 
Heritage and Libraries Committee 
(Chair) 
Munsur Ali, Deputy Chair of 
Culture, Heritage and Libraries 
Committee 
Stephen Ainger, St Albans Road 
Residents Association 
Steven Bobasch, Keats 
Community Library 
Jim Burge, Heath Hurst Road 
Residents’ Association 
 

John Foley, Culture, Heritage and 
Libraries Committee 
Frankie Leach, Culture, Heritage and 
Libraries Committee 
John Griffiths, Culture, Heritage and 
Libraries Committee 
Dafydd James-Williams, Heath and 
Hampstead Society,  
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Ben Dunleavy 

ben.dunleavy@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

John Barradell 
Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 
 

3. MINUTES 
 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on 1 October 2021. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
4. UPDATE REPORT FOR KEATS HOUSE CHARITY, 2021/22 AND PLANS FOR 

2022/23 
 Report of the Executive Director, Environment Department. 

 
 For Discussion 
 (Pages 7 - 36) 

 
5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE CONSULTATIVE 

COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 
 

 
 

7. DATE AND LOCATION OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 The next meeting is proposed to take place on 28 October 2022. 

 
  

 



KEATS HOUSE CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
 

Friday, 1 October 2021  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Keats House Consultative Committee held at Keats 
House on Friday, 1 October 2021 at 2.00 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Wendy Hyde (Chair) 
Jeremy Simons (Deputy Chair) 
Dawn Wright 
Stephen Ainger 
Steven Bobasch 
Bob Hall 
 

 
 

 
In Attendance 
  
 
Officers: 
Ben Dunleavy - Town Clerk's Department 

Rob Shakespeare - Department of Open Spaces 

Richard Gentry - Department of Open Spaces 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Anne Fairweather and John Tomlinson. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were none. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that – the minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 May 2021 
be agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. MID YEAR UPDATE REPORT FOR KEATS HOUSE CHARITY 2021/22  
Members received a report of the Executive Director of Environment in respect 
of the Mid-Year Update for Keats House Charity for 2020/21. 
 
Members were informed that following the previous meeting in May 2021, 
Keats House had reopened to the public for three days per week, with four 
hour-long sessions each day. Capacity for further reopening has been impacted 
by staff constraints. These sessions were open to both booking and walk-up 
visitors. An online events programme was maintained throughout pandemic, 
and live events have been reintroduced. 
 
In regards to future plans, the following areas of focus were noted: 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



• Programming live events through to Christmas, based on utilising the 
investment and experience of the Keats200 events, and looking forward 
to an events programme for Spring and Summer; 

• Consideration of opportunities to widen engagement with both worldwide 
audiences, through the achievements of the online events programme, 
and the local community, by developing family and school programmes 
in partnership with stakeholder groups; 

• Implementation of improved infrastructure around the property, including 
internal security systems, paving and lighting, and the replacement of 
the front boundary ; 

• Investment in Keats House digital infrastructure, including new 
collections management database to improve access to the collections, 
along with consideration of potential  for recording and livecasting 
events. 

 
Members heard that the Keats Foundation had received agreement for a bust 
of Keats to be placed in the City, and a competition to find an artist had been 
launched. 
 
It was noted that the renegotiation of the licence for Keats Community Library 
(KCL) was the responsibility of the City Surveyors Department. The Principal 
Curator of Keats House confirmed that they want to support KCL as it provides 
a complementary service to Keats House. The Chair and the Principal Curator 
also explained the impact of the Corporation’s proposed new strategic 
destination review on the City’s cultural offering. The Chair and an officer from 
the Open Spaces Department confirmed that these would not lead to any 
change in the Corporation’s relationship with Keats House. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the update be received. 

5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE  
There were none. 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was none. 
 

7. DATE AND LOCATION OF THE NEXT MEETING  
Members agreed that that the next meeting would take in place in May 2022, 
and would be held at Keats House. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.30pm. 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 

Page 4



 
Contact Officer: Ben Dunleavy  
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
ben.dunleavy@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

Committee(s): 
Keats House Consultative Committee 

Date(s): 
15/7/2022 

Subject: 
Update Report for Keats House Charity, 2021/22 and 

plans for 2022/23 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10 
& 12 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or capital 
spending? 

No 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: 
Juliemma McLoughlin, Executive Director,  

Environment Department 

For Discussion 

Report author: 
Rob Shakespeare, Principal Curator (Keats House), 

Environment Department 

 
Summary 

 
At the meeting of the Keats House Consultative Committee held on 18 February 
2019, members agreed to the proposal to use the Trustees Annual Report on 
activities at Keats House, as the basis for updating Members on achievements and 
progress at the House.  
 
Members last received a mid-year update, covering the period April to September 
2021, at their meeting held on 1 October 2021. Presented at Appendix 1 for 
information and discussion is the draft full-year report on activities at Keats House in 
2021/22, updated with activities from April 2021 – March 2022.  
 
An update on Keats House Divisional Plan projects for 2022/23 is presented at 
Appendix 2 and the draft Keats House Activities Plan 2022/23 is included for the 
information of Members at Appendix 3. 
 
Proposals for the front boundary of 10 Keats Grove are presented at Appendix 4 and 
will be discussed in more detail at the meeting, in order to gain feedback to inform 
their development prior to submission for the required approvals and consents. 
 
Members are asked to note the impact that the COVID-19 pandemic has had on the 
services and programmes being delivered and discuss the extent to which Keats 
House continues to successfully deliver the objectives of the charity and contribute to 
Corporate and Departmental outcomes. 
 
  

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that: 
 

• Members note Keats House’s achievements in 2021/22, as described below 
and in more detail at Appendix 1, and give their views on how the Divisional 
Plan 2022-25 and Activities Plan 2022/23 (Appendices 2 & 3) support the 
priorities, aims and objectives outlined within the Corporate Plan 2018/23 and 
other key strategies, the Environment Department’s primary and supporting 
aims and objectives, and the objectives of the Keats House Charity. 
 

• Members provide their feedback on proposals for the front boundary of 10 
Keats Grove (Appendix 4) to inform the designs to be submitted to Cultu
[...]
ofound impact on the activities of the Keats House Charity. In 
particular, income targets for admissions, shop sales, events and private hires 
were again not met in 2021/22. Some reductions in operating costs, including 
furloughing of Keats House officers, were achieved, protecting the Charitable 
Reserves for spending against future priority projects, such as the Collections 
Management System software and enhancements to the visitor entrance. 
 

Page 10



17. Over the next three years, Keats House will need to determine and demonstrate 
how it can best respond to the challenges of recovering from the impacts of the 
COVID-19 pandemic, the implementation of the City Corporation’s Target 
Operating Model, and any recommendations arising from the Charities and 
Governance Reviews. 
 

18. Following the deletion of a vacant post, resignation of one part-time officer and 
maternity leave of another part-time officer from January 2022, the Keats House 
team currently comprises 2.77 fte staff, made up of four individuals in three main 
roles. These officers, supported by our casual and volunteer workforce, are 
prioritising opening the house to the public and rebuilding the public offer, 
including live events and school sessions both online as well as at the house and 
elsewhere. Private hires and Divisional Plan projects, some of which are reliant 
on other parties as described above, are being progressed where capacity 
allows.  
 

Proposals 
 
19. Members indicate their continued support for the activities and priorities of Keats 

House in delivering the Charitable Objectives, as well as contributing to 
Corporate, Departmental and wider strategic and community outcomes. 
 

20. Members provide their views on the proposals for the new front boundary for 10 
Keats Grove, to inform the final designs to be submitted to the Culture, Heritage 
& Libraries Committee and the London Borough of Camden’s Planning 
Department in due course. 

 
Corporate & Strategic Impl
[...]
o all statutory requirements. Input will 
be required from Structural and MEP engineers.

Verse 1/3 Verse 2/3

Ode to a nightingale

Verse 3/3

P
age 34



Paul Vick | Architects

757 	 AP_213d	 Oct 2021

Keats House, Front Wall, NW3 2RR

Proposed North Elevation_Library Gate	 1.10@A3 	 1.5@A1

Notes:
1. NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION.Do not measure from this drawing. All dimensions to be 
verified on site. Please note that for any construction, demolition, fitting, installation etc., 
pricing or costing a detailed survey of the related work is to be taken.
2. This is an indicative proposal only and subject to all statutory requirements. Input will 
be required from Structural and MEP engineers.

Metal gateNotice board Notice board
560x720mm 560x720mm

Built in letterbox
210x270mm

Full height brick 
wall onward

Dwarf Brick wall with stone coping and top metal railings - metal pole to stop where shown

Planning consent: 2019/1335/P
Listed Building consent: 2019/1518/L

Stone coping

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 36


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Update Report for Keats House Charity, 2021/22 and plans for 2022/23
	Appendix 1 – Draft Annual Report for Keats House Charity
	Appendix 2 - Keats House Divisional Plan 2022-25 - April 2022 update
	Appendix 3 - DRAFT - Keats House activities plan 2022-23
	Appendix 4 - proposals for front boundary of 10 Keats Grove




Minutes of the meeting


KEATS HOUSE CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
 

Friday, 15 July 2022  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Keats House Consultative Committee held at Keats 
House on Friday, 15 July 2022 at 2.30 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Wendy Hyde (Chair) 
Stephen Ainger 
Steven Bobasch 
 

John Foley 
Frances Leach 
Jason Groves 
 

 
In Attendance 
  
 
Officers: 
Ben Dunleavy - Town Clerk's Department 

Stefania Horne - Open Spaces Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from John Griffiths. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were none. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 October 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

4. UPDATE REPORT FOR KEATS HOUSE CHARITY, 2021/22 AND PLANS 
FOR 2022/23  
Members received a report of the Executive Director, Environment, providing 
an update on Keats House for 2021/22 and 2022/23. 
 

5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE  
A Member, representing Keats Community Library, provided Members with an 
update on the activities of the Library.  
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

7. DATE AND LOCATION OF THE NEXT MEETING  
Members noted that the next meeting would take place on Friday 28 October. 
 



 
 
The meeting ended at 4.07 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Ben Dunleavy 
ben.dunleavy@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


